

To be argued by
NATALIE REA
(10 minutes)

NEW YORK SUPREME COURT

APPELLATE DIVISION — FIRST DEPARTMENT

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Respondent,

-against-

Ind. 1832/92

AD1: 2020-03839

JOSE MATIAS,

Defendant-Appellant.

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

JANET E. SABEL

Attorney for Defendant-
Appellant

THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY
Criminal Appeals Bureau
199 Water Street - 5th Floor
New York, New York 10038
(212) 577-3403

NATALIE REA

Of Counsel

August 2021

NRea@Legal-Aid.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

THE TRIAL..... 4

THE SENTENCE..... 7

MOTION TO VACATE THE SENTENCE 9

 (1) The sentence violated the prohibition against cruel and
 unusual punishment (App. Memo at 1-11)..... 10

 (2) Appellant was denied the effective assistance of
 counsel at sentencing (App. Memo at 11-18)..... 13

 (3) The court denied the motion without a hearing (App. Memo at
 11-18)..... 15

ARGUMENT

POINT I

BECAUSE APPELLANT WAS 16 AT THE TIME OF THE CRIME, THE IMPOSITION OF A 50 YEARS TO LIFE SENTENCE – A DE FACTO LIFE WITHOUT THE POSSIBILITY OF PAROLE SENTENCE – WITHOUT A PRIOR HEARING TAKING INTO ACCOUNT HIS YOUTH AND ITS ATTENDANT CHARACTERISTICS VIOLATED THE PROHIBITION AGAINST CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT UNDER BOTH THE

FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONS. U.S. CONST., AMENDS. VIII N.Y. CONST., ART. 1, §5. AND XIV	17
A. A <u>Miller</u> hearing should be required before imposing a <u>de facto</u> LWOP sentence on a juvenile and a sentence of 50 years to life is a <u>de facto</u> LWOP life sentence.....	23
1. <u>Miller</u> should apply to <u>de facto</u> LWOP sentences.....	24
2. A sentence of 50 years to life is a <u>de facto</u> LWOP sentence...	27
B. The sentencing process for 16-year-old juveniles in New York in 1994 was not the equivalent of a <u>Miller</u> hearing.....	29
C. Appellant’s <u>de facto</u> LWOP sentence of 50 years to life amounts to disproportionate punishment in violation of the Eighth Amendment and its New York equivalent.....	35
 <u>POINT II</u> COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO PRESENT ANY MITIGATING EVIDENCE WHERE APPELLANT, AT 16, FACED A DE FACTO LIFE SENTENCE AMOUNTED TO INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT SENTENCING. U.S. CONST., AMENDS. VI AND XIV; N.Y. CONST., ART. 1 §6.....	41
CONCLUSION.....	50
PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT	1A
ADDENDUM	
<u>STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 5531</u>	2A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<u>Abdul-Salaam v. Sec'y of Pennsylvania Dep't of Corr.</u> , 895 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2018)	45
<u>Blystone v. Horn</u> , 664 F.3d 397 (3d Cir. 2011).....	44
<u>Graham v. Florida</u> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Henry v. Poole</u> , 409 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2005)	48
<u>Hill v. Lockhart</u> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985).....	49
<u>Jones v. Mississippi</u> , __ U.S. __, 141 S. Ct. 1307 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Miller v. Alabama</u> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Montgomery v. Louisiana</u> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Morrow v. Warden</u> , 886 F.3d 1138 (11th Cir. 2018)	45
<u>Roper v. Simmons</u> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Rosario v. Ercole</u> , 601 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2010)	48
<u>Solem v. Helm</u> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983)	35, 38
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	42, 48, 49
<u>United States v. Ramsay</u> , __ F. Supp. __ (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	33
<u>Weems v. United States</u> , 217 U.S. 349 (1920).....	20
<u>White v. Ryan</u> , 895 F.3d 641 (9th Cir. 2018).....	49
<u>Williams v. Taylor</u> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	44

STATE CASES

<u>Carter v. State</u> , 192 A.3d 695 (Md. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Casiamo v. Comm’r of Corrections</u> , 115 A.3d 1031 (Conn. 2015)	24
<u>Garner v. Comm'r of Correction</u> , 196 A.3d 1138 (Conn. 2018)	45
<u>Lucero v. People</u> , 394 P.3d 1128 (Colo. 2017)	26
<u>Matter of Hawkins v. N.Y.S. Dept. of Corr. & Comm. Supervision</u> , 140 A.D.3d 34 (3d Dept. 2016).....	26
<u>Matter of Rivera v. Stanford</u> , 172 A.D.3d 872 (2d Dept. 2019)	26
<u>People v. Alvarez</u> , 33 N.Y.3d 286 (2019)	26, 38
<u>People v. Benevento</u> , 91 N.Y.2d 708 (1998).....	43
<u>People v. Bennett</u> , 29 N.Y. 2d 462 (1972)	48
<u>People v. Broadie</u> , 37 N.Y.2d 100 (1975)	35, 36
<u>People v. Caballero</u> , 282 P.3d 291 (Cal. 2012)	24
<u>People v. Contreras</u> , 411 P.3d 445 (Cal. 2018)	20, 22, 27, 28
<u>People v. Cuevas</u> , 111 N.E.3d 159 (Il. App. 2018).....	45
<u>People v. Davis</u> , 193 A.D.3d 967 (2d Dept. 2021).....	43
<u>People v. Diaz</u> , 118 A.D.2d 651 (2d Dept. 1986)	38, 47
<u>People v. Droz</u> , 39 N.Y.2d 457 (1976).....	43
<u>People v. Edmond</u> , 84 A.D.2d 938 (4th Dept. 1981)	44
<u>People v. Hayes</u> , 60 A.D.3d 1097 (3d Dept. 2009).....	38, 47
<u>People v. Lora</u> , 70 Misc. 3d 181 (N.Y. Sup Ct. 2020)	24
<u>People v. Matias</u> , 68 Misc. 3d 352 (Bx Sup. Ct. 2020).....	15

<u>People v. Matias</u> , 235 A.D.2d 298 (1st Dept. 1997)	5, 9, 15, 16
<u>People v. Oliveras</u> , 21 N.Y.3d 339 (2013)	43
<u>People v. Turner</u> , 5 N.Y.3d 476 (2005).....	43
<u>People v. Washington</u> , 96 A.D.2d 996 (3rd Dept. 1983)	44
<u>Sanford v. State</u> , 25 S.W.3d 414 (Ark. 2000).....	45
<u>State v. Ali</u> , 895 N.W.2d 237 (Minn. 2017).....	25
<u>State v. Kelliher</u> , 849 S.E.2d 333 (N.C. 2020)	24, 25
<u>State v. Null</u> , 836 N.W. 2d 41(Iowa 2013).....	24
<u>State v. Slocumb</u> , 426 S.C. 297 (2019)	24
<u>Wilbanks v. Mo. Dept. of Corr.</u> , 522 S.W.3d 238 (Mo. 2017)	26

STATUTES

C.P.L. § 440.20	1, 9
P.L. §30.00.....	32

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

N.Y. Const, Art. 1 § 5.....	2, 17, 19
N.Y. Const., Art. 1 §6.....	2, 41, 42
U.S. Const, Amend. VI.....	2, 41, 42
U.S. Const, Amend. VIII.....	2, 17, 19, 42
U.S. Const, Amend. XIV	2, 17, 19, 41, 42

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<u>ABA Standards for criminal Justice (3d ed)</u>	43-44
<u>https://thealiadviser.org/sentencing/sentencing-of-juveniles/</u>	40
<u>https://www.urban.org/urban-wire/state-bans-juvenile-life-without-parole-can-right-wrongs-jones-v-mississippi</u>	39
<u>Juvenile Remorselessness: An unconstitutional sentencing consideration</u> , 38 N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. Change, 99, 100 (2014).....	34
<u>Report of the Special Rapporteur on Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman Or Degrading Treatment Or Punishment</u> , Juan E. Mendez, A/HRC/28/68, March 5, 2016	39
<u>United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child</u>	39
Van Zyl Smit and Appleton, <u>Life Imprisonment: A Global Human Rights Analysis</u> (Harvard University Press 2019).	39
